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Clean Energy Transformation Act
1:00 -4:00 pm PT, December 11, 2025

AgendaFor a Better Meeting Experience

Let us know who is in the room by adding
your organization (if applicable) 

Use Gallery View (icon at top right) when in group 
discussion​

For technical support, chat “Tag Galvin-Darnieder/ 
E Source" as recipient, and send your message​

Engagement is encouraged: 
• Questions are welcome at any time 
• Please mute until speaking
• You can notify that you want to join in the 

conversation by clicking the "React" button in 
the tool bar, and selecting "Raise Hand"

TIMING TOPIC

DSM AG & 

EAG

1:00pm Objectives & Presenters

1:10pm Equity Framework (20 mins)

1:35pm

Demand-Side Management

• 2026 Communications

• 2027 Conservation Potential Assessment Work 

• Demand Response – 2025 Performance Review

• 2025 DSM Forecast

• 2026 DSM Advisory Group Planned Meeting Topics

• DSM Related Filings

• Wrap Up

3:15pm Break

EAG

3:25pm 2025: Year in Review

3:35pm 2026 Preview

3:45pm Public Comment

3:50pm Check Out, Summary & Next Steps
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Today’s Shared Objectives

1. Review draft Equity Framework 
considerations and 
incorporate insights from poll 
analysis

2. Share updates on 2026 DSM 
programs and outline upcoming 
filings

3. Preview 2026 EAG engagements

Why we're here today:

Equity Advisory 
Group

Demand-Side 
Management  

Advisory Group
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Collaborators

Morgan Westberry

Jeffrey Daigle

Zachary Hymes
Sr. Regulatory Specialist

Pampi Chowdhury
Sr. Communications 
Specialist

Nancy Goddard
Sr. Customer Solutions 
Program Manager

Christina Medina
Stakeholder Policy & 
Engagement Manager

Zanya Morgan

Facilitation Team

Programs & Communications

Advisory Group Leads
Heather Beery
Customer 
Communications 

Alex Osteen
Sr. Manager, 
Customer 
Solutions Planning

Laura James
Sr. Program 
Manager, Demand 
Response

Cassandra Hales
Community Affairs 
Coordinator



Check-In
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Check In Question

If you were to capture the 
meaning of equity in one 
word, what would it be?



Draft Equity Framework: 
Continuing Equity-Centric Discussions
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Draft Equity Framework Considerations | Anchoring 
Discussions in the Requirements

Purpose: Address WA General Rate Case UE-230172 Settlement Condition 18

Topic Status Description

Equity 
Framework

Underway

PacifiCorp must collaborate with parties on a methodology to develop an 
equity framework to evaluate in the next GRC, based on the tenets of 
equity developed by Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory

Distributional 
Equity Analysis 
(DEA)

Underway
The company will develop a DEA to be used alongside the traditional cost-
benefit analysis in capital planning for situs-assigned projects

Planned – 
2026

The company will submit a compliance filing demonstrating that this DEA 
has been incorporated at the end of the MYRP 

Planned The company will participate in DEA workshops

Ongoing

The company will develop benefits and costs related to equity for use in its 
planning framework for situs-assigned distribution capital projects. The 
company must, at a minimum, collaborate with the EAG, IRP Advisory 
Group, and customers (particularly in named communities)

Ongoing EAG 
Collaboration

For Today’s 
Discussion

UTC Case Docket Document Sets | UTC UE-230172

https://www.utc.wa.gov/casedocket/2023/230172/docsets
https://www.utc.wa.gov/casedocket/2023/230172/docsets
https://www.utc.wa.gov/casedocket/2023/230172/docsets
https://www.utc.wa.gov/casedocket/2023/230172/docsets
https://www.utc.wa.gov/casedocket/2023/230172/docsets
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Draft Equity Framework | Member Feedback

Distributional Equity

Restorative Equity Recognition Equity

Procedural Equity 

81% 78%

69%

• 5 Respondents
• 1 Respondent answered ‘Need more information’

Sample size not large enough

Do the potential outcomes for the example tenet of equity align with the established goals 
and objectives shared with the group?

1- Not Aligned 2. Somewhat Aligned 3. Aligned 4. Very Aligned N/A – Need More Information

• 7 Respondents
• 0 Respondent answered ‘Need more information’

• 5 Respondents
• 1 Respondent answered ‘Need more information’

• 4 Respondents
• 2 Respondent answered ‘Need more information’



10

Draft Equity Framework Considerations | Providing Context

Equity Framework:
A proposed, set of guidelines for equity considerations.

Pacific Power’s proposed equity framework centers on:

✓ Fair Access

✓ Inclusive Engagement, and 

✓ Energy Justice 

By centering on these three key principles, the proposed equity framework has the potential to adapt 
(energy systems) that works for everyone, especially those who have historically faced barriers. It may 
guide policies, programs, and partnerships to promote sustainable, affordable, and equitable energy 

services.
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Draft Equity Framework Considerations | Providing Context

Distributional
• “…distribution of benefits and burdens 
across populations … ensure that 
marginalized and vulnerable populations 
do not receive an inordinate share of the 
burdens or are denied access to 
benefits”

Recognition
• “…requires an understanding of 

historic and ongoing inequalities and 
prescribes efforts that seek to 
reconcile these inequalities”

Procedural
• “…focuses on inclusive decision-

making processes and seeks to 
ensure that proceedings are fair, 

equitable, and inclusive”

Restorative
• “…using regulatory government 

organizations or other interventions to 
disrupt and address distributional, 
recognitional, or procedural injustices, 
and to correct them through laws, rules, 
policies, orders, and practices.”

Descriptions taken from: Docket UG-210755, Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, Final Order 09, at 18.



12

PacifiCorp’s 2025 Integrated Resource Plan 
(IRP) - Clean Energy Action Plan (CEAP) and 
Clean Energy Implementation Plan (CEIP) 
illustrate how these tenets are being 
operationalized, through:

• Outreach & Engagement

• Accessibility and communications

• Planning and modeling

• Procurement

• Programs

• Tracking and metrics

Tenets in Action at PacifiCorp

In 2023, the WUTC initiated Docket A-230217 
(Equity Docket) to address the application of equity 
and justice in WUTC and regulated companies’ 
processes and decisions.
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Draft Equity Framework Considerations | Current State
Goal Inclusive, transparent participation in energy 

planning

Objective Include communities in how we shape energy 

planning and policies

Input Work directly with Advisory Groups to review 

progress and solicit feedback

Potential 

Outcomes

• Engage early with CBOs & Tribal Nations
• Accessible meetings: evenings, virtual, transit-

friendly
• Language, disability, and digital access support
• Equip advisory committees to monitor and guide 

progress

Goal Understand and address historic inequalities

Objective Acknowledge lived experiences of impacted 

communities

Input Work directly with Advisory Groups to review 

progress and solicit feedback

Potential 

Outcomes

• Identify priority populations with demographic 
data

• Integrate community storytelling into planning
• Partner for capacity-building on programs like net 

billing
• Promote long-term equity outcomes for future 

generations

Goal Promote sustainable, long-term equity outcomes

Objective Create a more equitable and just energy future for 

all communities

Input Work directly with Advisory Groups to review 

progress and solicit feedback

Potential 

Outcomes

• Adapt investments to promote capacity building 
programs

• Improve programs and access for participation by 
named communities

Goal Equitable distribution of energy benefits and 

burdens

Objective Correct imbalances faced by disadvantaged 

communities

Input Work directly with Advisory Groups to review 

progress and solicit feedback

Potential 

Outcomes

• Targeted incentives for participation in company 
programs towards disadvantaged communities

• Reduced barriers that may disadvantage certain 
groups

• Broader consideration of CBIs and non-price 
scoring

• Reduced energy burden across all customer 
segments
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Procedural Equity Potential Outcomes:

• Engage early with CBOs & Tribal Nations

• Accessible meetings: evenings, virtual, 
transit-friendly

• Language, disability, and digital access 
support

• Equip advisory committees to monitor 
and guide progress

Deepening Engagement | 
Procedural Equity

Goal: Inclusive, transparent participation in energy planning
Objective:  Include communities in how we shape energy planning andpolicies

Equity Docket information taken from: A-230217 Equity Policy Statement - Notice of Comments for Phase 1 (1).pdf

Do the potential outcomes for Procedural 
Equity align with the established goals 
and objectives shared with the group?

What steps have you seen taken in similar 
settings that helped meet this goal and 

objective? 

https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
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Distributional Equity Potential Outcomes:

• Targeted incentives for participation in 
company programs towards disadvantaged 
communities

• Reduced barriers that may disadvantage 
certain groups

• Broader consideration of CBIs and non-price 
scoring

• Reduced energy burden across all customer 
segments

Deepening Engagement | 
Distributional Equity

Goal: Equitable distribution of energy benefits and burdens
Objective: Correct imbalances faced by disadvantaged communities

Equity Docket information taken from: A-230217 Equity Policy Statement - Notice of Comments for Phase 1 (1).pdf

Do the potential outcomes for 
Distributional Equity align with the 

established goals and objectives shared 
with the group?

What steps have you seen taken in similar 
settings that helped meet this goal and 

objective? 

https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
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Recognition Equity Potential Outcomes:

• Identify priority populations with 
demographic data

• Integrate community storytelling into 
planning

• Partner for capacity-building on 
programs like net billing

• Promote long-term equity outcomes 
for future generations

Deepening Engagement | 
Recognition Equity

Goal: Understand and address historic inequalities
Objective: Acknowledge lived experiences of impacted communities

Equity Docket information taken from: A-230217 Equity Policy Statement - Notice of Comments for Phase 1 (1).pdf

Do the potential outcomes for Recognition 
Equity align with the established goals 
and objectives shared with the group?

What steps have you seen taken in similar 
settings that helped meet this goal and 

objective? 

https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
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Restorative Equity Potential Outcomes:

• Adapt investments to promote 
capacity building programs

• Improve programs and access for 
participation by named communities

Deepening Engagement | 
Restorative Equity

Goal: Promote sustainable, long-term equity outcomes
Objective: Create a more equitable and just energy future for all communities

Equity Docket information taken from: A-230217 Equity Policy Statement - Notice of Comments for Phase 1 (1).pdf

Do the potential outcomes for Restorative 
Equity align with the established goals 
and objectives shared with the group?

What steps have you seen taken in similar 
settings that helped meet this goal and 

objective? 

https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217
https://apiproxy.utc.wa.gov/cases/GetDocument?docID=57&year=2023&docketNumber=230217


Draft Equity Framework Development | Next 
Steps

January 8, 2026, 1:00 – 4:00pm PT 

• Reveal poll results
• Continue discussion on potential 

outcomes
• Communicate next steps

https://esource.zoom.us/j/89041611254?pwd=i3kaM7IXSAixmnaWRlFHvVutc4Hd4L.1
https://esource.zoom.us/j/89041611254?pwd=i3kaM7IXSAixmnaWRlFHvVutc4Hd4L.1
https://esource.zoom.us/j/89041611254?pwd=i3kaM7IXSAixmnaWRlFHvVutc4Hd4L.1


Demand-Side Management
Updates
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Agenda
Zac Hymes

• Welcome
• 2025 Recap & 2026 Communications Plan     

• Wattsmart® Multicultural Campaign
• Energy Education in Schools – Be Wattsmart, Begin at Home
• Wattsmart® Communications Campaigns

• 2027 Conservation Potential Assessment Work Plan
• Demand Response – 2025 Review & 2026 Preview
• For Discussion: Low Income Weatherization Pilot
• 2024-2025 DSM Forecast
• 2026 DSM Advisory Group Planned Meeting Topics
• Recent DSM-Related Filings
• Wrap-up



2025 Recap & 2026 Communications Plan
Wattsmart® 

Pampi Chowdhury & Heather Beery
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Overall Goals & Strategies
Pampi Chowdhury

Goals

Increase awareness of and participation in Wattsmart® energy efficiency programs with continued 
equity focus

• Continue to enhance culturally and linguistically responsive outreach and marketing

• Improve in-language services across written, spoken and visual communications

• Empower customers with choices to reduce their energy use and control their bills

Strategies

• Continue successful multicultural earned media campaign 

• Optimize paid media channels to effectively reach highly impacted communities and vulnerable populations

• Perform direct outreach through email, mail, statements and events

• Create awareness for new demand response programs

• Highlight business cost-saving opportunities and successes
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Goal

Boost awareness and engagement in Pacific 
Power's Wattsmart energy efficiency programs 
among multicultural communities.

Approach

Use culturally relevant messaging, strengthen 
partnerships with local influencers and 
demonstrate positive impact through success 
stories.

Engage communities where they are:
• Language
• Identity
• Culture

Culturally & Linguistically 
Responsive Outreach
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Residential multicultural earned media and 
advertising campaign highlights:

• Spanish residential campaign ran from 
February through December 

• The residential campaign began with radio 
interviews, followed by television interviews, 
influencer posts, TV, print and digital content

• Influencer Facebook posts performed well 
with 5,737 total views with average reach 
between 75-98%

• Newspaper digital residential stories are 
currently running  

Multicultural Campaign 
Performance
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Business multicultural earned media and 
advertising campaign highlights:

• Spanish business campaign kicked off with 
interviews on Univision TV and radio, then 
expanded to influencer Facebook posts and 
additional radio and TV interviews and print 
and digital content 

• Influencer Facebook posts performed well – 
total views 18,268 and total reach 11,005

• Newspaper digital Business story was highly 
successful with over 50,700 impressions per 
article

• 5.41% of people clicked from the article to 
Pacific Power’s Wattsmart Spanish website, 
which is twice the benchmark 

Multicultural Campaign 
Performance
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• Enhance the multicultural campaign to:
o Increase awareness

o Develop culturally relevant messaging

o Connect and resonate

o Foster community connections

o Drive awareness and traffic to the Spanish Wattsmart 
webpages

• Continue radio and TV interviews with local networks, 
publication of print and email articles, and 
partnerships with local community influencers to help 
disseminate messages

o Showcase successes 

o Broaden media outlets 

2026 Multicultural Campaign 
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Energy Education in Schools
Be Wattsmart, Begin at Home

Objective:

Expand and promote energy awareness through a school-to-home education program enabling teachers, students 
and families to gain a better understanding of energy concepts and the importance of energy efficiency.

Approach:

The centerpiece of the program is a series of engaging in-person presentations with hands-on activities to teach 
students about electricity and its efficient use. Materials are in English and Spanish.

Anticipated Outcomes:

• Help teachers, students, and families become more energy literate, particularly in understanding energy efficiency

• Foster a commitment to adopting wiser energy use practices at home, school, work and within the community

• Promote comprehensive awareness on what it means to be Wattsmart, and inform individuals about resources 
available to both students and customers

• Encourage families to recognize and proactively participate in Pacific Power's energy efficiency programs
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2025 Participating Schools

Teachers

Schools

Students
3,647

151

47
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2025 School Locations
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Teachers’ Comments 

“Students love being able to take items 
home to share with their parents, and the 

reflecting lights!” 

“We love this opportunity!”

“We love the movement and the content, as 
students knew things that they could apply 

from science class!”
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2025 advertising campaign performance
(English & Spanish ads)

Wattsmart® Residential Advertising
Heather Beery

CHANNEL IMPRESSIONS

VIDEO 

COMPLETION 

RATE

CLICKS

Cable TV 172,499 98% N/A

YouTube 4,691,342 63% 999

Hulu/Netflix/

Telemundo

398,144 99% N/A

Facebook/Instagram 2,656,193 8% 40,944

Pinterest 1,511,177 3% 5,501

Google Network 6,474,562 17% 126,324

Display Ads 3,880,170 N/A 4,366

TOTAL 19,784,087 48% 178,134

The 2026 advertising campaign will 
include high-performing channels 
to effectively reach customers 
across our service area and in 
highly impacted communities.
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Residential Ads
Videos: 

Wattsmart at home: English | Spanish

Summer cooling: English | Spanish 

Winter heating: English | Spanish

We plan to refresh ads in 2026. 

https://youtu.be/idk198wtDK8
https://youtu.be/uSquOAv464k
https://youtu.be/-Zh4XOFBQKc
https://youtu.be/sjFM4s8FQIo
https://youtu.be/JjPGqjIPiwU
https://youtu.be/fUlXdzdxUmM
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Customer Communications
Email, mail, bill inserts, newsletters, brochures, social media, web
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2025 business advertising campaign performance
(English & Spanish ads)

Wattsmart® Business Advertising

CHANNEL IMPRESSIONS

VIDEO 

COMPLETION 

RATE

CLICKS

Display Ads 1,244,978 N/A 1,889

Google 

Network

1,994,418 N/A 33,956

LinkedIn 748,798 21% 1,886

TOTAL 3,988,194 21% 37,731

The 2026 advertising campaign 
will include similar digital 
channels to effectively reach 
businesses.
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Business Ads
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Success Stories
Yakama Nation case study video (in development)

Video will showcase energy efficiency projects completed at several facilities
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Usage Insights
Home Energy Reports & Business Energy Reports delivered 
on a regular cadence encourage efficiency

• 5,900 small and medium-sized Washington businesses 
receive personalized monthly emails with:

o Savings tips and Wattsmart Business offers
o Links to web portal for deeper energy insights
o Energy use by appliance/category

• 39% average open rate and a 3% click-through rate

Customer feedback:

"Shows me the 
trend of my 

monthly usage."

"Breaks down my 
electricity usage 

by equipment 
type."
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2026 Wattsmart® Communications Budget

Item Amount

Media purchasing $122,332

Creative production $40,000

Multicultural campaign $70,000

Usage insights/Business Energy Reports $17,668

Total Communications and Outreach $250,000

Energy Education in Schools - Be Wattsmart, Begin at 
Home

$74,655



2027 Conservation Potential Assessment 
Work Plan

Alex Osteen
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Conservation Potential Assessment – 2027 CPA 

From the 2026-2027 Biennial Conservation Plan (page 25-26):

Docket UE-230904 Order 01 Attachment A (3)(b) 

PacifiCorp must notify Advisory Group 

members of all public meetings scheduled to 

address PacifiCorpôs integrated resource plan. 

DSM Advisory Group members are on the 

IRP email distribution list and receive direct 

notification of IRP meetings.   

PacifiCorp must also coordinate a meeting 

with Advisory Group members and the entity 

conducting the conservation potential 

assessment (CPA) addressing the scope and 

design of the CPA. Such a meeting must 

address the assumptions and relevant 

information utilized in the development of 

PacifiCorpôs integrated resource plan as they 

apply to development and/or modification of 

the ten-year conservation potential. This 

meeting must be held early enough in the 

integrated resource plan public process to 

incorporate the groupôs advice. 

The Company distributed the draft workplan 

for the 2025 CPA to the DSM advisory group 

and commission staff on January 25, 2024, 

and the draft measure list for feedback and 

comment on March 26, 2024.  

 

CPA overview and DSM modeling were 

presented to the DSM Advisory Group 

throughout the process, highlighting 

responses to questions raised by the group. 

Presentations on the CPA and DSM modeling 

were made on December 14, 2023, March 26, 

2024, and May 10, 2024. 

 

Additionally, the Company held seven CPA 

workshops in the 2025 public participation 

process.  

 

Company will arrange for presentation of 

2027 CPA work plan to DSM Advisory 

Group for feedback. This meeting is estimated 

to occur in Q4 2025 or early in Q1 2026.    
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What is a Conservation Potential Assessment?

A conservation potential assessment (CPA) helps determine 
resource potential on the demand side of the utility system. The 
study assesses costs and impacts of different energy efficiency 
measures, demand response programs, rate designs, and 
behavioral programs.

Why do we need to conduct a potential study?

The CPA informs the IRP of conservation resource potential at 
varying costs so that the IRP can determine the optimal, cost-
effective level of acquisition over time. The study also helps 
provide market intelligence to inform program design and 
planning for our programs. New technology, codes and 
standards, market data, and policies warrant a refresh every 
two years in conjunction with the IRP.

Conservation Potential Assessment
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Applied Energy Group, now part of ICF Resources, L.L.C. (ICF), won the 2025 RFP and 
will continue to manage the overall project and perform the energy efficiency (Class 2 
DSM) analysis. The Brattle Group (Brattle) has joined the ICF Team to conduct the 
modeling of demand response and demand-side rates (Class 1 and 3 DSM) resources.

The CPA will follow the same core methodology as in recent past cycles, with interim 
deliverables made public for stakeholder review and comment:

Core 2027 CPA Scope
• Task 1: Develop Potential Study Work Plan

• Task 2: Conduct Research to Develop Study Plan Inputs

• Task 3: Perform Analysis of Demand-Side Resource Potential

• Task 4: EE & DR Scenario and Sensitivity Analysis

• Task 5: Data Presentation and Reporting

• Task 6: Stakeholder Support

2027 CPA Scope of Work
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Key Updates for 2027 Study

• Faster Timeline. Working under an accelerated schedule for all states and resource classes during this 
cycle.

• Refreshed Costs. Conducting re-review of incentive and non-incentive program costs to ensure they 
continue to accurately reflect program delivery realities.

• Prior studies applied costs as a percentage of measure incremental cost.

• ICF will work with PacifiCorp to determine if an alternate method (e.g., $/kWh saved) may be a 
better representation of program experience. 

• Baseline Investigations. Looking into the impact of increasing dual-fuel heat pump penetrations within 
the baseline projection. 

• Policy Updates. Due to recent changes and uncertainty at the federal level, the Class 2 DSM analysis 
will revert to non-accelerated, pre-Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) adoption assumptions.​

• Expanded segmentation. Segmenting residential potential for demand response and demand-side rate 
analysis by income level, consistent with energy efficiency side.
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Potential Analysis Overview – All Classes

* Excluding the development of levelized costs for demand-side rates, consistent with prior cycles.
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Energy Efficiency (Class 2 DSM) 
Methodology Overview

Market 
Characterization

Measure 
Characterization

Baseline 
Projection

Potential 
Estimation

PacifiCorp sales & load data
Customer surveys (RASS)

Regional and federal resources 

Comprehensive list drawn 
from PacifiCorp CPAs and 

programs, regional 
sources, DOE, and 

emerging technology 
research

Account for applicable 
codes & standards, 

PacifiCorp customer 
projections, and other 

forecast inputs

Technical and Technical 
Achievable Potential
Sensitivity Analyses

Measure List 
Development

Savings, costs, lifetime, 
and applicable market

vÞÍƇ+i ƇĠßììƇĊĔăăøĆĐƇi·ÄßÙß+øĆăźĊƇEliƇ·óÉƇÄøóĊßĊĐĊƇøÙƇĊÍğÍĆ·ìƇĊĔÄÄÍĊĊßğÍƇăÞ·ĊÍĊŚƇ
Each phase includes opportunities for collaboration and feedback .
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Demand Response and Rates (Class 1 
& 3 DSM) - FLEX Model Overview

Recent Examples of FLEX Modeling

FLEX is the analytical engine behind a wide range of high-
profile studies for utilities, government, research 
organizations, and technology companies.  Examples include: 
• New York’s 2025 Grid Flexibility Potential Study

• GridLab’s 2024 California VPP Assessment

• US DOE’s 2023 VPP Commercial Liftoff Report

• Brattle’s 2023 study, Real Reliability: The Value of Virtual 
Power

• Berkeley Lab’s 2023 U.S. Building Sector Decarbonization 
Scenarios to 2050

• State of Maryland’s 2023 GHG Abatement Study

• Xcel Energy Colorado’s 2022 Demand Response Potential 
Study

• US DOE’s 2021 A National Roadmap for Grid-Interactive 
Efficient Buildings

• Pepco’s 2021 assessment of electrification impacts in 
Washington, DC

https://liftoff.energy.gov/vpp/
https://www.brattle.com/real-reliability/
https://www.brattle.com/real-reliability/
https://buildings2050.lbl.gov/
https://buildings2050.lbl.gov/
https://webpsc.psc.state.md.us/DMS/case/9648
https://www.brattle.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/Xcel-Energy-Colorado-Demand-Response-Study-Opportunities-in-2030.pdf
https://www.brattle.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/Xcel-Energy-Colorado-Demand-Response-Study-Opportunities-in-2030.pdf
https://gebroadmap.lbl.gov/
https://gebroadmap.lbl.gov/
https://gebroadmap.lbl.gov/
https://gebroadmap.lbl.gov/
https://www.brattle.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/An-Assessment-of-Electrification-Impacts-on-the-Pepco-DC-System.pdf
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Scenario and Sensitivity Analysis

ICF to work directly with PacifiCorp IRP team to develop appropriate scenarios
• ICF’s model allows for deep insight into EE potential and customized scenario analysis around 

inputs
• Possible to develop distinct Class 2 EE potential scenarios; may reflect changes in:

• Load Forecasts
• Weather
• EE market adoption rates
• Measure or program costs
• Other factors that may affect resource potential/cost

• For each scenario, ICF develops:
• Supply curves in same format as reference case

• ICF will be working with PacifiCorp IRP team to:
• Define each desired scenario
• Identify appropriate format for documentation and deliverables

• Current scope: up to (3) total scenarios across EE and DR
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Task Q4 2025 Q1 2026 Q2 2026 Q3 2026 Q4 2026 Q1 2027 Q2 2027

Task 1: Develop Work Plan*
October 

2025

Task 2: Research and Study 
Inputs* 

May
2026

Task 3: Analysis of DSM 
Potential*

Initial Results 
June 2026

Final Results 
July 2026

(Addtl QC & 
Feedback)

(Addtl QC & 
Feedback)

Task 4: Scenario and 
Sensitivity Analysis

Sept 2026

Task 5: Present Data and 
Reporting*

Draft Report 
Nov 2026

Final Report 
Mar 2027

Task 6: Stakeholder 
Support* 

Final Q&A

2027 CPA General Draft Timeline 

* Places in the study where stakeholders will be able to review and comment on interim deliverables



Demand Response
2025 Review & 2026 Preview

Sierra Gentry
Ryan Harvey 
Laura James
Chris Kanoff 

Ann Thompson
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Demand Response Agenda
Laura James

Select Program Updates

❖  

Portfolio Results and Forecast

❖  

CEIP Specific Action Status

❖  

Upcoming Action Items
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Wattsmart Business DR
Chris Kanoff

Product Events

Avg 
Curtailment*

(kw)
Avg No. of 

Sites
Avg 

Performance

Peak 
Management 10 631 13 44%

7 Min 9 1,443 21 99%

Real Time 12 1,624 4 156%

*Final performance analysis not yet available for all participants 

2025 – Summary Statistics

• Usage increasing
• Enrolled participants increasing
• Available capacity more stable, based on 

performance history
• Participant performance improving with 

experience

• Rate of enrollment slower than expected 
due to difficulty re-engaging customers 
and site-specific issues

+

_
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Proposed Program Changes (same as 2025)

Eliminate the 20 Minute product, which doesn’t fit with grid 
needs

Change the 60 Minute product to Peak Management, with a 4-
hour minimum notice, 4-hour max duration, and hours 2-9 PM

Change caps on dispatch for 7 Minute and Real-Time products:
• Remove cap on number of events for both products

• Increase hourly cap for Real Time to 15 hours from 5

• [No change to 7 Minute cap of 60 hours]

Wattsmart Business DR

Objectives for 2026

Increase volume 
by identifying and removing 
bottlenecks for enrollment

Finalize program changes 
from 2025 to align 
products with grid needs 
and improve usability for 
power operators

Conduct third-party 
evaluation of 2026 program 
year
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2023 2024 2025

Devices Enrolled 75 299 199

Average Capacity Available (MW) 1.1 4.0 2.2

Events 5 11 11

Average Duration (Hours) 3.1 3.4 3.5

Average Capacity Controlled (MW) 0.1 1.7 2.2

Average Capacity per Device (kW) 4.9 7.5 14.0

Opt-Out Rate (% MW) 50% 50% 19%

Irrigation Load Control 2025 Summary
Ann Thompson

• Program Strengths

• Steady utilization from Energy Systems Management

• Increase in the average capacity per device improves 

cost effectiveness

• Reduction in opt-out rate indicates that streamlining 

the notification structure improved clarity for 

customers

• Program Challenges

• Reduction in devices enrolled and available capacity 

due to change in notification structure and 

participation challenges

• Cost effectiveness continues to improve

2025 Preliminary Season Summary Data
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Irrigation Load Control 2026 Objectives

• Continue growth under the updated 

program structure

• Targeting 25 new devices in 2026

• Targeting 0.4 MW increase in yield in 2026

• Continue prioritizing cost effectiveness

• Evaluate the impact of wildfires on our 

program structure

• Conduct first third-party evaluation

A screenshot of a cell phone

AI-generated content may be incorrect.

A blue and white poster with text and images

AI-generated content may be incorrect.

A irrigation system in a field

AI-generated content may be incorrect.

https://mailchi.mp/59b56d94c801/pacific-power-update-earn-bill-credits-with-anytime-irrigation-10351321?e=%5bUNIQID%5d
https://mcusercontent.com/c3a54a6e4b77a2c865c5bf546/files/bd299323-3324-92bf-b7fa-01aaeede7ab7/2025_PPILC_Infographic_Mar28.pdf
https://mcusercontent.com/c3a54a6e4b77a2c865c5bf546/files/1c7b9333-f3f3-34e2-4ba5-d541638ec796/Pacific_Power_postcard_approved_5_1_2025.pdf
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2025 Wattsmart Battery Program Timeline
Ryan Harvey

Program approved in Washington  

FranklinWH battery becomes eligible

Tesla Powerwall 3 battery becomes eligible

First participant officially enrolled!

2/18/25

9/1/25

10/17/25

5/12/25
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Wattsmart Battery Program 2026 Targets

2026 Operational Objectives

• Enact targeted outreach

• Continue to expand the list of battery 
systems eligible for Program

• Consider outreach to large, 
nonresidential customers

• Conduct first third-party evaluation; 
set baseline for customer satisfaction 
scores

2026

Target

Incremental Units Enrolled 50

MW per Event 350

Number of Events -
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DR Portfolio – 2025 Overview
Laura James

• Overall capacity reduction from 8 MW 
(2024) to 7 MW (2025), due to strategic 
changes to programming (cancelling 
OTR and the 20-min product; starting 
up new programs)

• Programs are maturing - Costs for ILC 
declined much more than ILC capacity,  
due to reduced enrollment costs

• Three new programs launched, and one 
of these (WS Battery) already enrolling 
customers

2025 Key Outcomes

*2025 results are preliminary. 
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DR Portfolio Forecast - MW

Nearly 4X growth by 2029, 
relative to 2025

Residential cooling will be 
primary driver of load 
growth long-term7

14

21
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*2025 results are preliminary. 

25

On track to meet or 
exceed 2029 CEIP target
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DR Portfolio Forecast - Cost

*2025 results are preliminary. 

2026 increase due to 
increased costs for new 
programs, growth in 
WSB DR

Costs nearly flat 
2026-2028, while 
MW continue to 
increase

2029 costs 
will depend 
on results of 
2027 DR RFP 
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1. Continue offering 5 existing 
programs

2. Establish equity plan for 
each program

3. Establish procurement 
framework for demand response

Equity Plans 

PacifiCorp committed to working with advisory 
groups to adopt an equity plan for demand 
response programs.   

Equity plans will address common barriers to 
participation. 

Equity plans will support PacifiCorp’s commitment 
to ensure: 
• 27% of participation by Named Community 

customers
• 27% of incentives distributed to Named 

Community customers

CEIP DR Specific Actions
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DR Participation Requirements

• DR participation requires willingness/ 
ability to curtail 

• DR programs require specific technology

Considerations for Equity

Participation Benefits to Customers

• Reduced utility operational costs, 
improved resiliency

• Ongoing participation incentives

*Wattsmart Battery is an exception

DR programs are typically NOT designed to reduce upfront cost for 
equipment*, reduce customer bills, or improve comfort.
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• Language:

• All digital and print program materials in 
English and Spanish (except application 
portals for WS Drive and WS Battery)

• Print and email marketing in English and 
Spanish

• Outreach:

• Experiment with at least two non-digital 
recruitment channels  

• If Named Community participation/ 
incentives drops below 27%:

• Investigate barriers

• Consider additional actions including 
special incentives

DR Equity Plan - Proposal

Residential Programs

• Language:

• All digital and print program materials in 
English and Spanish

• Outreach
• Custom outreach based on the needs of 

the customer 

• If Named Community participation/ 
incentives drops below 27%:

• Investigate barriers

• Consider additional actions including 
special incentives

Non-residential Programs
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2024 Incentives 

Named Community All
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Distribution

*OTR=Optimal Time Rewards, a smart thermostat program canceled in 2024

2026 Portfolio Equity Goals:
• Minimum 27% of participants from Named Communities
• Minimum 27% of incentives distributed to Named Communities

37%
Named Community 

Participation

69%
Named Community 

Incentive Distribution  
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CEIP DR Specific Actions

1. Continue offering 5 existing 
programs

2. Establish equity plan for each 
program

3. Establish procurement 
framework for demand 
response

CEIP DR Specific Actions
• Purpose: establish agreed-on practice 

for competitive bidding, to ensure DR 
resources are acquired at “lowest 
reasonable cost”a

• Based on existing framework for energy 
efficiency programs

• Draft filing will be circulated for review 
in December
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Evaluation RFP

• Periodic 3rd party evaluation is indicated in 
Sch 106 program filings

• Scope will include assessment of 2026 
performance for all programs available to 
customers for at least one year 

• RFP draft will be circulated to DSM-AG and 
EAG for review prior to launch

Jan 2026 RFP draft circulated 
for comments

Q1 2026 RFP issued

Q2 2026 Contract executed

2027 2026 evaluation 
Published

Preliminary Timeline



67

Upcoming Requests for Review

Title Document Type
Target Distribution 

Date

Procurement Framework Policy Filing December 2025

Wattsmart Business DR Program Changes 
– Finalization

Sch. 106 Stakeholder 
Review 

January 2026

Evaluation RFP Program document January 2026

Irrigation Load Control Program Changes Sch. 106 Stakeholder 
Review 

Q1 2026

2025 Annual Report - Draft Report Filing May 30, 2026



Resource Slides
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DR Portfolio Overview

• 5 active DR programs, 
with options for all 4 
major customer classes

• Market development 
work through NEEA

Target Customer Class Program Year Launched

Commercial, 
Industrial

Wattsmart Business DR 2022

Irrigation Irrigation Load Control 2022

Residential

Wattsmart Battery 2025

Cool Keeper 2025

Wattsmart Drive 2025

N/A NEEA End Use Load Flex 2024
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Wattsmart Business Demand Response (WSB DR)

• All loads eligible – customers 
choose what to curtail 
• Program works with customers 

to develop ‘Energy Action Plan’
• Provides training, energy 

monitoring
• Performance measured at the 

meter 
• Incentives based on 

performance

3 ways to participate that meet unique grid management needs and 
offer flexibility to customers

Product
Peak 

Management
7-Minute Real-Time

Minimum 
Notice

4 Hours 7 minutes None (Instant)

Typical 
Duration

1-4 hours 15-30 minutes 5 minutes

Eligible 
Times

Summer only, 
weekday evenings

24/7/365 24/7/365

Limits 
(Yearly)

40 hours 20 events, 60 hours 50 events, 5 hours

Incentive $30/kw $75/kw $85/kw
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• Continued development since 2023 launch

• 199 devices, 2.2 MW of available capacity

• Peak shaving resource

• Irrigation pumps are controlled via program provided 
switch

• Available during weekdays in the Summer

• Between 1 to 4-hour events, in the afternoon-evening

• 2025 updated program structure

• Minimum 4-hour notice

• Increase in program pump size requirement – 25 hp

• Events are classified as mandatory or voluntary

• Incentive - $35/kW, bonus incentive - $45/kW

Irrigation Load Control
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Wattsmart Battery Program Incentives

Enrollment Incentive
$150 per kW upfront during commitment period (4 years)

Early program termination will require prorated repayment of upfront 
incentive

Annual Incentives 
$15 per kW during commitment period years 2 – 4

$50 per kW after year 4

Example incentives for 5 kW battery
Enrollment incentive: 5kW x $150 x 4 years = $3000

Annual incentive years 2 – 4: 5kW x $15 = $75

Annual incentive year 5 and beyond: 5kW x $50 = $250

“Elevated” Initial Upfront Offering
The upfront enrollment incentive has been enhanced to entice 
participation. Additionally, two battery systems are eligible per 
household, increasing the upfront incentive potential to $6000
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Cool Keeper

• Central AC and heat pump load

• Long-running UT program, now extended to WA

• 24/7 instant dispatch during cooling season

• Minimal comfort impact: Avg event is 6 minutes, max 
duration is 30 minutes

• Incentive = $30-$60 annually

Benefits relative to smart 
thermostats

• Suitable for fast-response 
grid management needs

• Captures more load per 
unit

• Cellular communication 
more reliable than WiFi

• Program can better 
control for eligibility  

• Not subject to thermostat 
manufacturer mandates
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Cool Keeper – Expansion Timeline

Start-up activities including:
• Obtaining vendor’s CCB license for 

Washington
• Creating dispatch and participation 

tracking infrastructure for Washington
• Creating Pacific Power marketing 

materials in English and Spanish

Apr-Dec 2025

• Establish local office
• Hire local staff

Mar 2026

Jan 2026

Launch to Washington customers

Program effectiveMar 2025
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Cool Keeper – 2026 Forecast

2026 Objectives

• Open enrollment to all of Washington service 
area

• Maintain average 93% device communication 

• Achieve minimum 27% of participants and 
incentives dollars in Named Communities

• Conduct first third-party evaluation (to be 
published in 2027); set baseline for customer 
satisfaction scores

2026 Targets

Units Enrolled 1,551

MW Available (Max) 3.4
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•  

Wattsmart Drive

• Frequency demand response program
o Vehicle charging paused up to 5 minutes

• Command sent directly to vehicle, not charger
o Events may include vehicles at fast charges

o Only vehicles in Pacific Power's Washington territory will receive 
the event signal

• Customer compensated up to $100 for first year of 
enrollment, $50 each following year

• Customer can always opt out
o Two penalty free opt outs

o $10 incentive reduction for additional opt outs



77

Wattsmart Drive Timeline

May - Program update provided in 
Docket UE-220359

June - July - Contract negotiations with 
vendor

August - December - User acceptance testing
- Product debugging

Early 2026 - Program launch, customer 
recruitment

Quarterly after 
launch

- Continued customer 
recruitment and 
engagement

• Focus on program quality
o Launch delayed due to User Acceptance Testing

o Working to resolve all bugs and user-indicated 
issues before launching to public
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• Targeted marketing based on survey responses

• 70+ customers enrolled by end of 2026

• 200 kW+ of dispatchable load

• Continued engagement with customers

Wattsmart Drive in 2026
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NEEA End Use Load Flex Project

• 2-year project scope 
(2024-2025)

• Goal: support 
increased availability 
and value of flexible 
grid resources through 
accelerated market 
development 

• Implemented by NEEA 

• Co-funded by 
PacifiCorp and 9 other 
area utilities

About EULF

Regional 
Collaboration

• Established structure and common vision for collaboration
• Set goal of 1 GW of regional flex load capacity by 2046
• Analysis of utility grid flex priorities and needs based on interviews 

with utility SMEs in planning, power operations and T&D

Program 
Research

• Inventory of national utility DR programs; analysis of drivers of 
success, necessary elements for scale and performance

Lab and Field 
Studies

• Pilot programs to test design elements for water heaters, 
baseboard thermostats

• Tested flex potential for variable speed heat pumps, water heaters, 
baseboard thermostats

• Review of cybersecurity risk

Future Work • Developed follow-on 4-year scope and budget (currently under 
consideration by funders)

End Use Load Flex (EULF) Highlights



Low Income Weatherization Pilot
Stephanie Dobberfuhl
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Program Design: 

Increase income qualified customer’s ability to pay their monthly 
bills through energy efficiency measures.

Program Administration & Cost:  

The Low-Income Weatherization Program is administered through 
local community action agencies and offered at no cost to eligible 
customers, funded by Pacific Power through rate Cases.

Eligibility & Measures: 

To qualify, a Customer’s gross household income does not exceed 
the higher of eighty percent of Area Median Income (AMI) or two-
hundred percent of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL), adjusted for 
household size. Some measures include insulation, window 
replacement, caulking, weatherstripping, fuel conversions, and 
water heater replacement.

Funding Structure: 

There is no cap on Pacific Power funds. Agencies are reimbursed 
50% of the installed cost when leveraging state funds, and 100% 
once those funds are exhausted. In 2024, 69 customers were 
served. 

Pacific Power’s Current Income Qualified Weatherization Program
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Docket UE-230172 Settlement Stipulation

Stipulation #10 - PacifiCorp will work with its DSM Advisory Group to develop the following enhancements to its 

low-income weatherization programs:

Develop a Pilot Program to 

overcome inability to weatherize 

homes because of deferred 

maintenance or large repairs.

Develop a process for Progress    

Payments to weatherization 

agencies.

Settlement 
Stipulation #10

Under # 10 - Low-income Weatherization / deferrals and progress payments. 
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Goal: Increase participation

Initial Steps Taken:

• We consulted with Community Action Agencies to pinpoint the 
top deferral causes. 

• Electrical repairs

• Roofing 

• Plumbing

• HVAC installation

• Asbestos mitigation

• Next, agencies provided cost estimates for these issues, which 
informed Pacific Power’s proposed fixed dollar amount per home 
for readiness repairs.

• We also explored progress payment practices with other utilities 
(Avista and PSE), learning that upfront payments are uncommon 
and challenging for accounting purposes.

Our Next Steps: 

• Meet with our DSM Advisory Group to discuss our draft proposal. 

• Work together to identify any updates, changes or concerns 
surrounding the pilot program draft, which I will be sharing on the 
next slide.
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• Pacific Power is proposing a 1-year Readiness Pilot Program to reduce weatherization deferrals 
by funding critical home repairs before weatherization work can proceed.

• Design: Addressing common barriers (electrical, roofing, plumbing, HVAC, asbestos) that prevent 
homes from qualifying for weatherization.

• Funding: Costs recovered through rate cases, similar to existing weatherization programs.

• Budget Caps: 

• Up to $15,000 per customer for readiness repairs.

• Up to $100,000 per agency during the pilot year.

• Billing Process: Agencies can bill Pacific Power after readiness repairs are completed, without 
waiting for weatherization.

• Customer Requirement: Those receiving readiness repairs must also participate in weatherization 
services.

• Duration: 1-year pilot with evaluation at the end to decide continuation.

Pacific Power’s Readiness Pilot Program & 
Progress Payments Draft Proposal



2024-2025 DSM Forecast
Nancy Goddard
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Dec. 2025 Forecast for 

2025
Source of 2025 Forecast
Orange = 2024-2025 DSM Business Plan
Yellow = 2025 Annual Conservation Plan
Green = 12/5/2025 forecasts

Pac kWh 2025 Forecast 
114% of 2025 Annual Conservation Plan 
• Residential - 88% 
• Business - 121%
• Forecast represents an all-out effort 

to make up 2024 shortfall
• Includes program changes 

effective 5/17/2025
• Significant unanticipated events may 

affect actual results
• Potential disruptions for 

apple/ag and other industries 
(e.g., labor shortages, export 
issues, etc.)

• Tariffs on imports could affect 
supply chain and pricing

• Delays for federal funding
• Bird flu/major health events

Pac $ 2025 Forecast
101% of 2025 Annual Conservation Plan
• Residential – 97%
• Business – 103%

 Gross kWh/Yr 

Savings @site 

 Estimated 

Expenditures 

 Gross kWh/Yr 

Savings @site 

 Estimated 

Expenditures 

 Gross kWh/Yr 

Savings @site 

 Estimated 

Expenditures 

Forecast %  

of kWh

Forecast %  

of $

Low Income Weatherization (114)                      179,524 1,589,060$               138,210                    1,145,873$               82,424                      826,550$                  60% 72%

Home Energy Savings (118)                   5,026,161 7,785,282$               4,754,332                 6,555,468$               4,082,492                 6,565,662$               86% 100%

Home Energy Reports (N/A)                   3,741,000 338,427$                  3,741,000                 355,007$                  3,440,490                 455,193$                  92% 128%

Total Residential Programs                8,946,685 9,712,770$            8,633,542              8,056,347$            7,605,406              7,847,405$            88% 97%

Wattsmart Business (140) - Commercial                24,776,945 11,109,429$             24,870,175               10,579,771$             29,969,729               10,766,843$             

Wattsmart Business (140) - Industrial                  6,480,625 2,592,714$               6,379,815                 2,577,269$               7,687,976                 2,761,961$               

Wattsmart Business (140) - Irrigation                     692,498 283,876$                  1,232,498                 530,661$                  1,485,218                 533,575$                  

Total Wattsmart Business Program              31,950,068 13,986,018$          32,482,488            13,687,701$          39,142,923            14,062,380$          121% 103%

Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance                    5,660,650 989,413$                  5,042,177                 1,001,754$               4,204,800                 1,001,754$               83% 100%

Distribution Efficiency                     227,000 227,000                    227,000                    100%

Production Efficiency                            630 630                           630                           100%

Total Other Conservation Initiatives                5,888,280 989,413$               5,269,807              1,001,754$            4,432,430              1,001,754$            84% 100%

Be wattsmart, Begin at Home 73,552$                    73,552$                    73,552$                    100%

Customer outreach/communication 250,000$                  250,000$                  349,469$                  140%

Program Evaluations (& savings verification)  167,584$                  159,503$                  159,503$                  100%

Potential study update/analysis  25,000$                    25,000$                    25,000$                    100%

System Support  68,416$                    68,416$                    68,416$                    100%

End use load research  43,200$                    33,363$                    33,363$                    100%

Regional Technical Forum (RTF) funding 50,688$                    43,400$                    43,400$                    100%

Total Portfolio-Level Expenses 678,440$               653,233$               752,702$               115%

Total PacifiCorp Conservation               41,124,383 24,377,228$          41,343,660            22,397,282$          46,975,959            22,662,487$          114% 101%

Total System Benefits Charge Conservation              46,785,032 25,366,641$          46,385,837            23,399,036$          51,180,759            23,664,241$          110% 101%

 

DSM Business Plan, 11/1/2023 2025 Annual Cons. Plan, 11/14/2024 2025 Forecast - December 5, 2025
Current Forecast %  of 

2025 Annual Cons. Plan

2025 2025 2025 2025
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Dec. 2025 Forecast for 

2024-2025
Sources of 2024-2025 Forecast
2024: from Annual Conservation Report
Yellow = 2025 Annual Conservation Plan
Green = 12/5/2025 forecasts

Pac kWh
103% of 2025 Annual Conservation Plan

• Residential - 91% 
• Business - 106%

Pac $
95% of 2025 Annual Conservation Plan

• Residential – 97%
• Business – 93%

Note:  %'s are% of 2025 Annual 
Conservation Plan filed 11/14/2024, 
not % of targets

2024 + 2025 2024 + 2025

 Gross kWh/Yr 

Savings @site 

 Estimated 

Expenditures 

 Gross kWh/Yr 

Savings @site 

 Estimated 

Expenditures 

 Gross 

MWh/Yr 

Savings @site 

 Estimated 

Expenditures 

Forecast %  

of kWh

Forecast %  

of $

Low Income Weatherization (114)  111,780             638,487$           82,424               826,550$           194                    1,465,037$        73% 70%

Home Energy Savings (118)  4,478,058          6,773,210$        4,082,492          6,565,662$        8,561                 13,338,871$      93% 100%

Home Energy Reports (N/A)  3,953,070          455,501$           3,440,490          455,193$           7,394                 910,694$           90% 130%

Total Residential Programs 8,542,908        7,867,198$      7,605,406        7,847,405$      16,148              15,714,603$   91% 97%

Wattsmart Business (140) - Commercial 23,974,669        10,774,350$      29,969,729        10,766,843$      53,944               21,541,193$      

Wattsmart Business (140) - Industrial 3,136,323          1,409,481$        7,687,976          2,761,961$        10,824               4,171,443$        

Wattsmart Business (140) - Irrigation 898,377             403,736$           1,485,218          533,575$           2,384                 937,311$           

Total Wattsmart Business Program 28,009,369      12,587,567$   39,142,923      14,062,380$   67,152              26,649,947$   106% 93%

Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance   4,162,055          789,860$           4,204,800          1,001,754$        8,367                 1,791,614$        94% 91%

Distribution Efficiency -                      227,000              227                    100%

Production Efficiency 5,121                  630                     6                        456%

Total Other Conservation Initiatives 4,167,176        789,860$         4,432,430        1,001,754$      8,600                1,791,614$      94% 91%

Be wattsmart, Begin at Home 70,883$             73,552$             144,435$           99%

Customer outreach/communication 150,531$           349,469$           500,000$           100%

Program Evaluations (& savings verification)  357,288$           159,503$           516,791$           116%

Potential study update/analysis  146,684$           25,000$             171,684$           118%

System Support  35,442$             68,416$             103,858$           76%

End use load research  29,964$             33,363$             63,326$             107%

Regional Technical Forum (RTF) funding -$                   43,400$             43,400$             48%

Total Portfolio-Level Expenses 790,792$         752,702$         1,543,494$      101%

Total PacifiCorp Conservation  36,557,398      21,245,557$   46,975,959      22,662,487$   83,533              43,908,044$   103% 95%

Total System Benefits Charge Conservation 40,719,453      22,035,418$   51,180,759      23,664,241$   91,900              45,699,658$   102% 95%

2025 2024 + 2025

%  of 2025 Annual Cons. 

Plan

 

2024 Results
2025 Forecast - December 5, 

2025

 2024 Results + Current 2025 

Forecast

2024
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2024-2025 Forecast

2024-2025 Expenditure Forecast (including NEEA):
2024-2025 DSM Business Plan (11/1/2023)  $49,316,013
2025 Annual Conservation Plan (11/14/2024)  $48,287,565
December 2025 forecast                     $45,699,658
Dec. 2025 forecast % of 2025 Annual Conservation Plan 95% 

Target

2024 + 2025

 Gross MWh 

Savings @site 

 Gross MWh 

Savings @site 

 % of 

Target 

 Gross MWh 

Savings @site 

 % of 

Target 

 Gross MWh 

Savings @site 

 % of 

Target 

 i.      Ten-year potential: 406,486                   

ii.      Two-year EIA target (includes NEEA): 84,971                      91,123             107% 90,207                106% 91,900             108%

iii.      Two-year EIA Penalty Threshold (excludes NEEA): 74,839                      80,991             108% 81,314                109% 83,533             112%

iv.      Two-year Decoupling Penalty Threshold (5% of EIA Target): 4,249                          

v.      Two-Year Utility Conservation Goal (EIA Target + Decoupling): 89,220                      91,123             102% 90,207                101% 91,900             103%

NEEA 10,132                      10,132              8,894                  8,367                 

Target subject to penalty (EIA Penalty Threshold + Decoupling) 79,088                     80,991             102% 81,314               103% 83,533             105.6%

Current Forecast, as of 

12/5/2025

2024 + 2025

DSM Business Plan 

(11/1/2023)

2024 + 2025

Category

2025 Annual Conservation 

Plan (11/14/2024)

2024 + 2025
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Actual Impacts to Program Savings

On our Forecast slides, we 
identified potential 
significant unanticipated 
events that may affect actual 
program results, including:

• Potential disruptions for 
apple/ag and other 
industries (e.g., labor 
shortages, export issues, 
etc.)

• Tariffs on imports could 
affect supply chain and 
pricing

• Delays for/availability of 
federal funding

• Bird flu/major health 
events

Wattsmart Homes: 
• Reports from trade allies that customers are pausing on purchasing heat pumps due to 

price sensitivity and holding until IRA funding availability. 
• Community engagement events experienced reduced attendance or event cancellation 

in response to potential federal enforcement actions. One event that was cancelled 
typically has 500 attendees. As a result, the program was unable to provide 
information on program opportunities or offer no- or low-cost efficiency measures.

Wattsmart Business: 
• Customer had planned on doing ~1 million kWh lighting project when the team met 

with them early in 2025. Funding and economic instability with this facility has now 
pushed this project into 2026, if they can get it done then. 

• Two facilities. They planned on moving forward but needed to install back-up 
generator instead of lighting upgrades with 250,000 kWh estimated savings. They may 
consider completing in 2026.
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Actual Impacts to Program Savings

On our Forecast slides, we 
identified potential 
significant unanticipated 
events that may affect actual 
program results, including:

• Potential disruptions for 
apple/ag and other 
industries (e.g., labor 
shortages, export issues, 
etc.)

• Tariffs on imports could 
affect supply chain and 
pricing

• Delays for/availability of 
federal funding

• Bird flu/major health 
events

Wattsmart Business (continued): 
• Lighting projects canceled/on hold:

• 178,000 kWh savings. Customer stated that they do not have funds for upgrades 
at this time.

• 390,000 kWh savings. Customer obtained four bids and put project on hold. 
• 200,000 kWh savings. Customer completed one project in 2025 and has no funds 

for the remaining offices. They may use the 2025 project incentive for future 
projects. 

• 9,700 kWh savings. Have not started this project due to budgetary constraints.
• 350,000 kwh savings. Customer has not started this project due to budgetary 

constraints.
• 940,000 kWh savings. Interior and exterior lighting projects proposed. Customer 

delaying implementation due to budget concerns.
• Impacts to future projects at this site 

• PCA to shut down machines in Washington, affecting 200 jobs | Packaging Dive 
(12/4/2025)

https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.packagingdive.com%2Fnews%2Fpackaging-corporation-shut-down-machines-wallula-washington-200-layoffs%2F807013%2F&data=05%7C02%7CNancy.Goddard%40pacificorp.com%7Cebebede552244827cb6608de344c5616%7C7c1f6b10192b4a839d3281ef58325c37%7C0%7C0%7C639005699622694262%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Kh3JbzgX39udXCBTAidZj52C53Vi6uHtRVVUiuycRag%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.packagingdive.com%2Fnews%2Fpackaging-corporation-shut-down-machines-wallula-washington-200-layoffs%2F807013%2F&data=05%7C02%7CNancy.Goddard%40pacificorp.com%7Cebebede552244827cb6608de344c5616%7C7c1f6b10192b4a839d3281ef58325c37%7C0%7C0%7C639005699622694262%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Kh3JbzgX39udXCBTAidZj52C53Vi6uHtRVVUiuycRag%3D&reserved=0
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2024-2025 Forecast – Conditions 3d and 3e

Examples of potential significant events that could affect 2025 results
• Potential disruptions for apple/ag and other industries (e.g., labor shortages, export issues, etc.)
• Tariffs on imports/exports (and tariff uncertainty) could affect supply chain, pricing and customer 

decisions on implementing efficiency projects
• Delays for federal funding
• Bird flu/major health events

Docket UE-230904 Order 01 

Attachment A 3d

Pacific Power must inform the Advisory Group members when its projected expenditures indicate that 

Pacific Power will spend more than 120 percent or less than 80 percent of its annual conservation 

budget.

Docket UE-230904 Order 01 

Attachment A 3e

If Pacific Power believes that an event beyond its reasonable control has occurred that may prevent it 

from meeting its combined EIA Penalty Threshold and Decoupling Penalty Threshold, Pacific Power 

will confer with the Advisory Group members as soon as possible to determine a path forward. See 

RCW 19.285.040(1)(e) and RCW 19.285.060(2).

Providing the forecast at DSM Advisory Group meetings to meet this condition:



2026 DSM Advisory Group 
Planned Topics & Key Regulatory Dates

Zac Hymes
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Key Topics

#1
March 24, 2026
1-4pm

• System Benefits Charge Review
• 2026-2027 DSM Forecast
• Energy Efficiency Program Updates, Including Proposed Mid-year Program Changes
• Clean Energy Transformation Act Updates

• Equity Advisory Group
• Demand Response Forecast

#2
May 7, 2026
1-4pm

• Draft 2025 Annual Conservation Report and 2024-2025 Biennial Conservation Report – Draft Review and Feedback 
Discussion

• IF NEEDED – System Benefits Charge Draft Filing Review
• 2027 Conservation Potential Assessment Update
• 2026-2027 DSM Forecast and Adaptive Management
• Clean Energy Transformation Act Updates

• Clean Energy Compliance Report Preview 
• 2025 CBI Metrics Review
• Equity Advisory Group
• Demand Response

#3
September 22, 2026
1-4pm

• 2027 Annual Conservation Plan Preview
• 2026-2027 DSM Forecast
• 2027 Planned Program Changes
• Energy Efficiency Programs – Adaptive Management, Utility Actions, Pilots
• Integrated Resource Planning Update
• Clean Energy Transformation Act Updates

• Equity Advisory Group
• Demand Response

#4
December 10, 2026
Joint with EAG
1-4 pm

• 2027 Communications and Outreach Plan
• 2026-2027 DSM Forecast and Adaptive Management
• Energy Efficiency Program and Pilot Updates
• 2026 & 2027 DSM Advisory Group Engagement
• Demand Response 2026 Performance Review

2026 DSM Advisory Group Planned Meetings Topics
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March

• DSM Advisory Group Meeting #1 – March 24

April

• Schedule 191 - DRAFT Request for Exception to DSM AG If No Changes – April 1

May

• Schedule 191 - FILE Request for Exception If No Changes – May 1

• Schedule 191 – DRAFT Filing to DSM AG If Changes Needed – May 1

• Biennial Conservation Report (2024-2025) – DRAFT Filing to DSM AG – May 1

• Annual Conservation Report (2025) – DRAFT Filing to DSM AG – May 1

• DSM Advisory Group Meeting #2 – May 7

June

• Schedule 191 – FILE Modified Tariff with UTC If Changes Needed – June 1

• Biennial Conservation Report (2024-2025) – FILE with UTC – June 1

• Annual Conservation Report (2025) – FILE with UTC – June 1

• Demand Response Annual Report – DRAFT Filing to DSM AG – June 1

July

• Demand Response Annual Report – FILE with UTC – July 1

• Clean Energy Implementation Plan Progress Report – FILE with UTC – July 1

ACR: Annual Conservation Report
BCR: Biennial Conservation Report
CPA: Conservation Potential Assessment
DSM AG: Demand-side Management Advisory Group
UTC: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
WSH: Wattsmart Homes Program (Residential)
WSB: Wattsmart Business Program (Commercial & Industrial)

2026 DSM-Related Key Regulatory Dates

DSM AG Meeting #1            
Key Topics

• System Benefits 
Charge Review

• Proposed Mid-year 
WSH & WSB Program 
Changes

DSM AG Meeting #2 
Key Topics

• Draft 2025 ACR

• Draft 2024-2025 BCR
• 2027 CPA Update
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2026 DSM-Related Key Regulatory Dates

www.pacificpower

.net

August

• No Planned Meetings, Drafts, or Filings

September

• 2027 WSH & WSB Program Changes – DRAFT to DSM AG – September 15

• DSM Advisory Group Meeting #3 – September 22

October

• 2027 Annual Conservation Plan – DRAFT to DSM AG – October 15

November

• 2027 Annual Conservation Plan – FILE with UTC – November 13

• 2027 WSH & WSB Program Changes Published on www.pacificpower.net –
November 15

December

• DSM Advisory Group Meeting #4 (Joint with EAG) – December 10

ACP: Annual Conservation Plan
DR: Demand Response
DSM AG: Demand-side Management Advisory Group
EAG: Equity Advisory Group
IRP: Integrated Resource Plan
UTC: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
WSH: Wattsmart Homes Program (Residential)
WSB: Wattsmart Business Program (Commercial & Industrial)

DSM AG Meeting #3            
Key Topics

• 2027 ACP Preview

• 2027 Planned 
Program Changes

• IRP Updates

DSM AG Meeting #4 
Key Topics

• 2027 
Communication Plan

• 2026 DR 
Performance Review

https://www.pacificpower.net/
https://www.pacificpower.net/


Break



Equity Advisory Group



2025 Year in Review
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January 09 January 29 February 13

• 2024 Post Meeting Survey Analysis
• 2025 Planning
• LIBA Updates
• CEIP Updates
• Vulnerable Populations Workshop 

Follow Up

• Regulatory Updates
• 2025 Engagement Roadmap
• Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) Portfolio
• Draft IRP Available for Input
• Clean Energy Action Plan (CEAP)

• Vulnerable Populations Workshop III

• Guest Presenter: Alejandra Tapia
• Washington Conditions
• Vulnerable Populations Workshop III
• Clean Energy Implementation Plan  
• Integrated Resource Plan

March 21 April 10 June 12

• 2024 – 2025 Energy Efficiency and 
Demand Response Forecasts

• Clean Energy Transformation Act 
Updates

• Energy Efficiency Updates

• Guest Presentation: Utilities and 
Transportation Commission (UTC)

• Integrated Resource Plan Updates
• Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Updates 
• Proposed Customer Benefit Indicator 
• Successor Tariff Net Billing 
• Public Participation Plan 

• Public Participation Plan 
• Wildfire Mitigation 
• Accessibility Programs: Toolkit for 

Partners
• Demand Response Program Updates
• Washington Request for Proposal Non-

Price Scoring

June 18 June 24 July 10

• 2026 – 2027 Target Setting
• 2024 Annual Report

• 2024 – 2025 DSM Forecast and 
Adaptive Management

• Energy Efficiency Updates
• Non-Energy Impacts Research

• CETA Updates

• Biennial CEIP (2023) Update
• 2025 CEIP Public Participation Plan
• 2025 CEIP Annual Progress Report
• Customer Benefit Indicator Developments
• Integrated Resource Planning Updates
• Engagement Recap: Requests for Proposals 

WA Non-Price Scoring Questionnaire 

• Tribal Liaison Collaboration Updates
• Host Spotlight: Yakama Nation Fisheries
• Pacific Power & Structuring for Success
• Filing Updates: CEIP 
• CBI Activity: Setting the Stage
• Break & Journaling 
• CBI Activity: Discussion 

EAG

DSM

CEIP

Washington Engagement Opportunities: 2025
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July 16 August 26 September 18

• 2026 – 2027 Target Setting 
Continued

• Competitive Procurement 
Framework

• 2024 – 2025 DSM Forecast and 
Adaptive Management

• Energy Efficiency Updates
• CETA Updates

• 2021 CEIP Settlement (Conditions)
• Tribal Engagement in Washington
• IRP – Results of Modeling
• Draft Interim Targets
• Draft Incremental Costs
• Listening Session

• Draft Program Details and Budgets
• Preview of Planned Changes for 2026
• Preview of CEIP Utility Actions for 2026
• Draft 2026 – 2027 CETA Incremental 

Costs
• Minimum Designation – Docket UE-

210829
• Draft 2026 – 2027 Pilots

October 9 November 4 December 11

• Low-Income Bill Assistance (LIBA) 
Updates

• Situs Capital Planning 101 & 
Introducing the Distributional 
Equity Analysis (DEA)

• Request for Proposals (RFPs) 
Update

• Equity Framework: Part II 

• PacifiCorp's 2025 Clean Energy 
Implementation Plan

• 2026 Engagement
• 2027 IRP Schedule
• 2025 WA Situs Request For Proposals

• Demand Side Management
• 2025: Year in Review
• 2026 Planning

EAG

DSM

CEIP

Washington Engagement Opportunities: 2025



Reflecting on Member’s Feedback



103

Feedback Recap

...continue 
amplifying trust 

building and access 
to information

...share information in 
different languages and 

at various levels of 
complexity

...keep conversations candid 
and reflective of federal 

changes that will impact the 
utility industry

...more events spread across 
Washington, specifically 

Walla Walla, instead of being 
concentrated in Yakima

...show examples of how 
reliability metrics are used 
to improve service to low-
income or rural customers

...make sure investments in 
named communities are 
appropriate to what the 

spend is

...clearly communicate 
distribution upgrades to 

mitigate negative 
conversation
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Feedback Impacts

Joint Meeting

EAG Meetings

CEIP Engagement 
Series

1:1 Meetings



2026 Planning
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2026 Washington Engagement Opportunities: Draft
Q1 – Jan. 8, Feb. 12, March 12

Q4 – Oct. 8, Dec. 10

• Capital Planning
• Equity Framework
• Low Income Bill Assistance (LIBA) Updates
• Communications
• Environmental Justice Framework
• Request for Proposal (RFP) Updates
• Public Participation Plan
• 2025 PCORC Outcome

• Systems Benefit Charge Filing
• Wildfire Forums Update
• Access and Functional Needs
• Request for Proposal (RFP) process Updates
• Clean Energy Industry

• Clean Energy Implementation Plan (CEIP) Compliance
• Power Interruptions
• Regional Business Managers Overview & Updates
• Transportation Electrification

• Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) Draft Review
• 2027 Planning
• Demand Response Updates

Q3 – July 9, Sep. 10

Q2 – April 8, June 11
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Planning Activity



Public Comment



Next Steps
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Date / Time / Meeting Format Proposed Agenda Topics*

February 13, 2025 (1:00 ï 4:00PM PT)

Online

• Guest Presentation: Resource Innovations

• Vulnerable Population III Recap

• CEIP Updates

• Washington Conditions | Customer Benefit Indicators 

March DSM Advisory Group Meeting w/ EAG participation

April 10, 2025 (1:00 ï 4:00PM PT)

Online

• Public Participation Plan filing review

• Wildfire Mitigation

• Successor Tarriff Net Billing Program 

• WA Green House Gas Emission

• Guest Presentation: UTC

May 1:1 Community Visits

June

• Access & Functional Needs

• Updates: Public Participation Plan & Demand Response

• Wildfire Mitigation

• Washington RFP Non-Price Scoring

July 10, 2025 (1:00 ï 4:00PM PT)

Online

• Clean Energy Implementation Plan, Misc Condition 3

• Policy updates

August Joint Washington Meeting

September 11, 2025 (1:00 ï 4:00PM PT)

Online

• Filing updates

• EAG contribution summaries 

• Year Recap

October 09, 2025 (1:00 ï 4:00PM PT)

Online
• Forward looking 2026 planning 

November No Equity Advisory Group Meeting

December 11, 2025 (1:00 ï 4:00PM PT)

Online
• Joint Demand Side Mangement (DSM) meeting

Washington Equity Advisory Group 2025 Meeting Schedule (Present/Future)

*Proposed agenda topics and timing may be subject to change
**Items highlighted in yellow  are new updates

https://esource.zoom.us/j/86416971055?pwd=dahHVY3apfV5dYhmk8TmnOZ6xvAqzS.1
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fesource.zoom.us%2Fs%2F83231001791&data=05%7C02%7Czanya_morgan%40esource.com%7C42676ebc8c094b88a92c08dd1960f870%7Ce962f09bcf0c45a780b17c08c8ed0d3f%7C0%7C0%7C638694626509872053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=PoDJYa4xT%2BUgYAn9wne5nRlPSkVQlh%2Fuy2tGFWJgO3g%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fesource.zoom.us%2Fs%2F86193907747&data=05%7C02%7Czanya_morgan%40esource.com%7C9dd95649682a4678917508dd19612f7a%7Ce962f09bcf0c45a780b17c08c8ed0d3f%7C0%7C0%7C638694627393048954%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=xv6J47MKfQrsCekGpVkQ1b22%2FZUJHWqI1xWE%2F4V0x1Q%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fesource.zoom.us%2Fs%2F83677262325&data=05%7C02%7Czanya_morgan%40esource.com%7C6654740ec82a473d581c08dd19615ad7%7Ce962f09bcf0c45a780b17c08c8ed0d3f%7C0%7C0%7C638694628121875883%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fFYRx8j7jNN7arRBMjlv%2Fr8g9pUvd%2BK%2B00dSklL9ILY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fesource.zoom.us%2Fs%2F83713155605&data=05%7C02%7Czanya_morgan%40esource.com%7C9bd58257e2974aee881208dd1961798e%7Ce962f09bcf0c45a780b17c08c8ed0d3f%7C0%7C0%7C638694628635476994%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=z3%2BydrV6LwkXFVyBwYpogHuwQh9yUwVbh9Do6y5JJPQ%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fesource.zoom.us%2Fs%2F89876611555&data=05%7C02%7Czanya_morgan%40esource.com%7Cd47f2c173f0f431fcd0108dd19618e73%7Ce962f09bcf0c45a780b17c08c8ed0d3f%7C0%7C0%7C638694628990386556%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Xs9Fd369QpWTpXd2JBTyE%2BFg8NoRWAcCeQw7z44M7DE%3D&reserved=0
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Next Steps

Pacific Power Resources

For more information:
Washington Clean Energy Implementation Plan

Washington Feedback Tracker:
Washington CEIP Feedback Tracker

Washington Energy Resource Center:
Energy Resource Center (pacificpower.net)

Equity Advisory Group Calendar

January 8, 2026, 1:00 – 4:00pm PT 
Online: 

https://esource.zoom.us/j/89041611254?pwd=i3k
aM7IXSAixmnaWRlFHvVutc4Hd4L.1 

Meeting materials can be found online on 
PacifiCorp's Washington Clean Energy Transformation 
Act webpage. Spanish materials will also be available 
following each session.

https://www.pacificorp.com/content/dam/pcorp/documents/en/pacificorp/energy/ceip/PAC-CEIP-12-30-21_with_Appx.pdf
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.pacificorp.com%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fpcorp%2Fdocuments%2Fen%2Fpacificorp%2Fenergy%2Fceip%2FWashington%2520CEIP%2520Feedback%2520Tracker%2520Through%2520June%25202023_Uploaded_10_10_2023.xlsx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://www.pacificpower.net/savings-energy-choices/energy-resource-center.html
https://esource.zoom.us/j/89041611254?pwd=i3kaM7IXSAixmnaWRlFHvVutc4Hd4L.1
https://esource.zoom.us/j/89041611254?pwd=i3kaM7IXSAixmnaWRlFHvVutc4Hd4L.1
https://www.pacificorp.com/energy/washington-clean-energy-transformation-act-equity.html
https://www.pacificorp.com/energy/washington-clean-energy-transformation-act-equity.html
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Equity Advisory Group Post-
Meeting Survey

Link: https://forms.office.com/r/mperY2MveR 

https://forms.office.com/r/mperY2MveR


Appendix



Community Calendar



December 2025

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY

1 2 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

CPR & First AED Training

@ OIC Yakima, Pasco, & 

Sunnyside | 9:00 ð 3:30pm 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28 29 30 31

Notes



January 2026

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY

1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Mini -Series: Food 

Preservation Basics

- Fermentation @ Water 

and Environmental 

Center | 6:30 ð 8:00pm

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Mini -Series: Food 

Preservation Basics

- Pickling @ Water and 

Environmental Center | 

6:30 ð 8:00pm

18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Mini -Series: Food 

Preservation Basics

- Preserves @ Water and 

Environmental Center | 

6:30 ð 8:00pm

25 26 27 28 29 30 31

Mini -Series: Food 

Preservation Basics

- Freezing & Drying @ 

Water and 

Environmental Center | 

6:30 ð 8:00pm

Notes
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